
In the
Supreme Court of Virginia

At Richmond

CoA No. 1638-23-3

YELLOW MOUNTAIN VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK
ASSOCIATION and TANYA WILSON,

Petitioners,

– v. –

YELLOW MOUNTAIN MHP, LLC,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Jarryd Smith, VSB#92530
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
ROANOKE VALLEY
541 Luck Avenue, Suite 118
Roanoke, Virginia 24016
Telephone: (540)-344-2087
Facsimile: (540) 342-3064
Email: Jarryd@lasrv.org

Brandon L. Ballard, VSB #95346
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
EASTERN VIRGINIA
125 St. Paul's Boulevard
Suite 400
Norfolk, Virginia 23510
Telephone: (757) 648-1241
Facsimile: (757) 622-8102
Email: brandonb@laseva.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
NATURE OF THE CASE AND MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS BELOW	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. Together, Va. Code §§ 55.1-1301(A) and 55.1-1302(A)-(B) unambiguously provide that landlords must offer a one-year lease with a “fixed rent” that does not vary or fluctuate during the lease’s one-year term. (AOE I).....	6
A. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of Va. Code § 55.1-1301(A) cannot be squared with Va. Code § 55.1-1302(B), which specifies a notice of change to a lease’s terms may only go into effect upon the one-year lease term’s expiration	8
B. The Court of Appeals’ construction of “fixed rent” as merely requiring a “specific formula” for ascertaining rent during a lease term ignores the plain meaning of “fixed,” which conveys a sense of not being subject to any change or fluctuation.....	11
II. The Court of Appeals’ decision eviscerates the MHLRA’s self-evident purpose of supplying a greater degree of predictability and stability to manufactured home owners, who occupy a unique economic position relative to residential tenants and other homeowners. (AOE I).....	17

III. The Court of Appeals’ application of a freedom-of-contract rule of construction violates the General Assembly’s directive, codified at Va. Code § 55.1-1301(A), that leases must comply with the MHLRA and, more broadly, threatens to upend the General Assembly’s lawful regulation of tenancies and other economic activities. (AOE II)20

CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 301 Va. 257 (2022)	23
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 758 (W.D. Va. 1998)	16
<i>Atlantic Grayhound Lines v. Skinner</i> , 172 Va. 428 (1939)	21, 22
<i>Auer v. Commonwealth</i> , 46 Va. App. 637 (2005)	12
<i>Baker v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 656 (2009)	7
<i>Bank of the Commonwealth v. Hudspeth</i> , 282 Va. 216 (2011)	6
<i>Basic Energy Servs. v. Occupational Safety & Health Rev. Comm’n</i> , 666 F. App’x 364 (5th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>Bd. of Supervisors of Richmond Cnty. v. Rhoads</i> , 294 Va. 43 (2017)	21
<i>Commonwealth Div. of Risk Mgmt. v. Virginia Ass’n of Ctys. Grp. Self Ins. Risk Pool</i> , 292 Va. 133 (2016)	21, 22
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Virginia Dept. of Corrections v. Brown</i> , 259 Va. 697 (2000)	9
<i>Cuccinelli v. Rector, Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 283 Va. 420 (2012)	8
<i>Eberhardt v. Fairfax Cnty. Employees’ Ret. Sys. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 283 Va. 190 (2012)	8
<i>Esteban v. Commonwealth</i> , 266 Va. 605 (2003)	17
<i>Green v. Commonwealth</i> , 72 Va. App. 193 (2020)	12, 15

<i>Hudler v. Cole</i> , 236 Va. 389 (1988)	1
<i>In Re Woodley</i> , 290 Va. 482 (2015)	23
<i>Jackson v. Jackson</i> , 298 Va. 132 (2019)	17
<i>Luttrell v. Cucco</i> , 291 Va. 308 (2016)	17
<i>Miller & Rhoads Building, LLC v. City of Richmond</i> , 292 Va. 537 (2016)	11
<i>Morgan v. Commonwealth</i> , 301 Va. 476 (2022)	13
<i>Palmer v. Atl. Coast Pipeline, LLC</i> , 293 Va. 573 (2017)	23
<i>Parker v. Murphy</i> , 152 Va. 173 (1929)	16
<i>Parrish v. Vance</i> , 80 Va. App. 426 (2024).....	21
<i>State v. Blyth</i> , 226 N.W.2d 250 (1975)	15
<i>State v. Wade</i> , 7 N.W.3d 511 (Iowa 2024)	14
<i>Stein v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Va. App. 65 (1991).....	12
<i>Suffolk City School Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 302 Va. 188 (2023)	13
<i>Sweeney v. West Group, Inc.</i> , 259 Va. 776 (2000)	21
<i>Taylor v. Roeder</i> , 234 Va. 99 (1987).....	15, 16
<i>Vasquez v. Dotson</i> , 303 Va. 97 (2024).....	22

<i>Wilburn v. Mangano</i> , 299 Va. 348 (2020)	16
<i>Working Waterman’s Ass’n of Virginia, Inc. v. Seafood Harvesters, Inc.</i> , 227 Va. 101 (1984)	23
<i>Yates Energy Corp. v. Enerquest Oil & Gas, L.L.C.</i> , No. 13-03-118-CV, 2005 WL 1530510 (Tex. App. June 30, 2005)	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	18
<i>Yellow Mountain Vill. Mobil Home Park Ass’n v. Yellow Mountain MHP, LLC</i> , 82 Va. App. 207 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes & Other Authorities:

Va. Code § 8.3A-104(a)	15
Va. Code § 55.1-1200 <i>et seq.</i>	18
Va. Code § 55.1-1204.....	18
Va. Code § 55.1-1208.....	20
Va. Code § 55.1-1208(A)(1)	21
Va. Code § 55.1-1259.....	20
Va. Code § 55.1-1300.....	1, 2
Va. Code § 55.1-1301.....	3, 5, 9, 18
Va. Code § 55.1-1301(A)	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55.1-1302.....	3, 5, 9, 18
Va. Code § 55.1-1302(A)	5, 6, 9
Va. Code § 55.1-1302(B)	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55.1-1308(A)	10
Va. Code § 55.1-1308(B)	18
Va. Code § 55.1-1308.1.....	18
Va. Code § 55.1-1311	20

Va. Code § 55.1-1316(A)	18
Va. Code § 55.1-1318.....	20
American Heritage Dictionary (2d college ed. 1985).....	14
Amy J. Schmitz, <i>Promoting the Promise Manufactured Homes Provide for Affordable Housing</i> [“Promoting the Promise”], 13 J. AFFORDABLE HOUSING & COMMUNITY DEV. L. 384 (2004)	19
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	13, 17
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	12, 13
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)	12
Cambridge Online Dictionary (last accessed October 11, 2024)	14
Collins Online Dictionary (last accessed October 11, 2024).....	14
Hirsch & Hirsch, <i>Legal-Economic Analysis of Rent Controls in a Mobile Home Context: Placement Values and Vacancy Decontrol</i> , 35 UCLA L. REV. 399 (1988).....	18-19
Manufactured Home Community Coalition of Virginia, <i>An Assessment of Central Virginia’s Manufactured Housing Communities 5</i> (Nov. 2016).....	2
Michael D. Bergman, <i>Property Law: Recent Developments in Rent Control and Related Laws Regulating the Landlord-Tenant Relationship</i> , 1989 ANN. SURV. AM. L. 691 (1991)	19
Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010).....	14
Oxford English Online Dictionary (last accessed October 11, 2024)	14
Phillip A. Rubin, <i>War of the Words: How Courts Can Use Dictionaries Consistent with Textualist Principles</i> , 60 DUKE L.J. 167 (2010).....	13
Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001).....	15
Roscoe Pound, <i>Liberty of Contract</i> , 18 YALE L.J. 454 (1909).....	22
Sue Eng Ly, <i>Forget Me Not: Manufactured Home Owners and the Laws That Leave Them Behind</i> , 57 U. LOUISVILLE L. REV. 183 (2018).....	19
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975).....	15

Webster's New Twentieth Century Dictionary (2d ed. 1964).....15
Webster's New World Dictionary (3d College ed. 1988)15
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (unabr. ed. 2002)14
